
At this time the Courthouse is open to the public.   Anyone wishing to 

attend will need to call ahead at 913-684-0417 to reserve a seat as the 

meeting room has limited capacity.  We are encouraging everyone to 

continue to view the meeting live via YouTube. 

Leavenworth County  

Board of County Commissioners 

Regular Meeting Agenda 

300 Walnut Street, Suite 225 

Leavenworth, KS 66048 
May 26, 2021 

9:00 a.m. 

I. CALL TO ORDER 

II. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE/MOMENT OF SILENCE 

III. ROLL CALL 

IV. PUBLIC COMMENT:  Public Comment shall be limited to 15 minutes at the beginning 

of each meeting for agenda items only and limited to three minutes per person. 

Comments at the end of the meeting shall be open to any topic of general interest to the 

Board of County Commissioners and limited to five minutes per person. There should be 

no expectation of interaction by the Commission during this time.  

Anyone wishing to make comments either on items on the agenda or not are encouraged 

to provide their comments in writing no later than 8:00 AM the Monday immediately 

preceding the meeting. These comments will be included in the agenda packet for 

everyone to access and review. This allows the Commission to have time to fully 

consider input and request follow up if needed prior to the meeting.  

V. ADMINISTRATIVE BUSINESS: 

VI. CONSENT AGENDA: The items on the Consent Agenda are considered by staff to          

be routine business items. Approval of the items may be made by a single motion, 

seconded, and a majority vote with no separate discussion of any item listed. Should a 

member of the Governing Body desire to discuss any item, it will be removed from the 

Consent Agenda and considered separately. 

a) Approval of the minutes of May 26, 2021 



b) Approval of the minutes of the work session of May 26, 2021 

c) Approval of the schedule for the week May 31, 2021 

d) Approval of the check register 

e) Approve and sign the OCB’s 

f) Approve Case Number DEV-21-004 & 005, a preliminary and final plat 

for Boyd Estates 

g) Approve Case Number DEV-21-41 & 42, a preliminary and final plat 

for Putthoff Acres 

h) Approve Case Number DEV-43 & 44, a preliminary and final plat for 

Lori Acres 

VII. FORMAL BOARD ACTION: 

VIII. PRESENTATIONS AND DISCUSSION ITEMS: presentations are materials of general 

concern where no action or vote is requested or anticipated. 

a) Discuss appointments to the Juvenile and Adult Community Corrections 

Advisory Boards 

IX. ADDITIONAL PUBLIC COMMENT IF NEEDED 

X. ADJOURNMENT 

 

9:45 a.m. WORK SESSION TO DISCUSS THE AMERICAN RECOVERY PLAN 



ALL SUCH OTHER BUSINESS THAT MAY COME BEFORE THE COMMISSION 
 

                                  ALL MEETINGS ARE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 
 

COMMENTS SHOULD BE OF GENERAL INTEREST OF THE PUBLIC AND SUBJECT TO THE RULES OF DECORUM 

                                                                                                                                                                       
LEAVENWORTH COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

MEETING SCHEDULE 
 
 
Monday, May 24, 2021    
 
 
 
 
 
Tuesday, May 25, 2021 
 
8:00 a.m. Workforce Partnership meeting via Zoom 
 

 
12:00 p.m. MARC meeting via Zoom 
 
 

 
 
Wednesday, May 26, 2021 
 
 
9:00 a.m. Leavenworth County Commission meeting 

 • Commission Meeting Room, 300 Walnut, Leavenworth KS 

 
 
   

   
 
 
Thursday, May 27, 2021  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Friday, May 28, 2021  
 
12:00 p.m. Leavenworth/Lansing Chamber of Commerce meeting 



 

 

 *******May 19, 2021 ******** 

 

The Board of County Commissioners met in a regular session on Wednesday, May 19, 2021.  Commissioner 

Mike Smith, Commissioner Doug Smith, Commissioner Kaaz, Commissioner Stieben and Commissioner 

Culbertson are present; Also present: Mark Loughry, County Administrator; David Van Parys, Senior 

County Counselor; Bob Weber, Leavenworth County Appraiser; Whitney Tempel, District Representative 

for Jake LaTurner; John Richmeier, Leavenworth Times 

 

Residents: Dennis Taylor, John Matthews 

 

PUBLIC COMMENT: 

 

There were no public comments. 

 

ADMINISTRATIVE BUSINESS: 

 

Mark Loughry requested to hold budget hearings June 22 -June 23 or June 23-24. 

 

Mr. Loughry reported due to travel schedules there may not be a quorum for the June 9th meeting. 

 

Commissioner Kaaz indicated she will not go to the KCCA conference which then would make a quorum. 

 

Commissioner Doug Smith asked about the boat and RV regulations brought forth by Planning and Zoning. 

 

David Van Parys indicated the boat and RV regulations will not be going forward. 

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Culbertson and seconded by Commissioner Kaaz to accept the 

consent agenda for Wednesday, May 19, 2021 as presented.  

                          Motion passed, 5-0. 

 

Bob Weber requested approval of Resolution 2021-14, re-appointing him as the Leavenworth County 

Appraiser. 

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Doug Smith and seconded by Commissioner Stieben to approve 

Resolution 2021-14, appointing Bob Weber as the Leavenworth County Appraiser for a four-year term. 

 Motion passed, 5-0. 

 

Whitney Tempel, district representative for Congressman Jake LaTurner, reminded everyone of mobile 

office hours at the Courthouse the first Monday of the month from 4:00 p.m. to 5:00 p.m. 

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Culbertson and seconded by Commissioner Kaaz that this Board 

recess from open session and go into a closed executive session to discuss personnel matters of non-

elected personnel as justified by K.S.A. 75-4319 (b)(1) and to protect the privacy interests of the persons 

involved and that this Board resume open session in this meeting room at 10:20 a.m.  Present in the 

executive session will be Commissioner Jeff Culbertson, Vicky Kaaz, Doug Smith, Mike Smith, Mike 

Stieben and others as invited by the Board. 

  Motion passed, 5-0. 

 

The Board returned to regular session at 10:21 a.m. No action was taken and no decisions were made.  The 

subject was limited to non-elected personnel. 

 



 

 

Commissioner Doug Smith read the County Commissioner’s prayer. 

 

Commissioners Doug Smith and Mike Smith will attend the State of the City Address, Mayor’s Luncheon 

in Basehor tomorrow. 

 

Commissioner Culbertson indicated Easton and Kickapoo Townships expressed thanks to Mr. Loughry in 

helping them with the COVID funding reporting. 

 

Commissioner Kaaz participated in the Port Authority meeting yesterday as well as a tour with the city of 

Lansing.  She will attend the Workforce Partnership meeting next week. 

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Culbertson and seconded by Commissioner Stieben to adjourn. 

  Motion passed, 5-0. 

 

The Board adjourned at 10:23 a.m. 



 

 

 *******May 19, 2021 ******** 

 

The Board of County Commissioners met in a work session on Wednesday, May 19, 2021.  Commissioner 

Mike Smith, Commissioner Doug Smith, Commissioner Kaaz, Commissioner Stieben and Commissioner 

Culbertson are present; Also present: Mark Loughry, County Administrator; David Van Parys, Senior 

County Counselor; Kansas House of Representatives Jeff Pittman, Pat Proctor, Tim Johnson and David 

French; Janet Klasinski, County Clerk; Linda Scheer, County Clerk’s Office; John Richmeier, Leavenworth 

Times 

 

Residents:  Dennis Taylor, John Matthews 

 

 

A work session was held with local representatives to discuss Senate Bill 13. 

 

The Board ended the work session at 11:53 a.m. 



ALL SUCH OTHER BUSINESS THAT MAY COME BEFORE THE COMMISSION 
 

                                  ALL MEETINGS ARE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 
 

COMMENTS SHOULD BE OF GENERAL INTEREST OF THE PUBLIC AND SUBJECT TO THE RULES OF DECORUM 

                                                                                                                                                                       
LEAVENWORTH COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

MEETING SCHEDULE 
 
 
 
Monday, May 31, 2021 THE COURTHOUSE WILL BE CLOSED IN OBSERVANCE OF MEMORIAL DAY    
 
 
 
 
 
Tuesday, June 1, 2021 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
Wednesday, June 2, 2021 
 
 
9:00 a.m. Leavenworth County Commission meeting 

 • Commission Meeting Room, 300 Walnut, Leavenworth KS 

 
 
   

   
 
 
Thursday, June 3, 2021  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Friday, June 4, 2021  
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START DATE: 05/15/2021 END DATE: 05/21/2021

TYPES OF CHECKS SELECTED: * ALL TYPES

P.O.NUMBER CHECK#

       249   ADVANCED HEALTH        ATCHISON HOSPITAL                319687          92193 AP   05/18/2021   1-001-5-28-212         LEAV CO DRUG/PHYS CAP TESTING               420.00

      1537   AMERICAN RESPONSE VE   AMERICAN RESPONSE VEHICLE INC    319723          92208 AP   05/21/2021   1-001-5-05-306         EMS MOTOROLA VEHICULAR CHARGER              477.80

      1523   BOB BARKER             BOB BARKER CO INC                319688          92194 AP   05/18/2021   1-001-5-07-359         LEAKS 4 JAIL SUPPLIES                       811.20

      1523   BOB BARKER             BOB BARKER CO INC                319688          92194 AP   05/18/2021   1-001-5-07-359         LEAKS 4 JAIL SUPPLIES                       134.55

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       1523 TOTAL                    945.75

      1065   BTX                    BTX KS, INC                      319690          92196 AP   05/18/2021   1-001-5-07-219         INMATE X-RAYS                               156.00

       283   BUSETTI ROBERT         ROBERT BUSETTI                   319691          92197 AP   05/18/2021   1-001-5-07-219         DENTIST FOR INMATES (MAY)                   350.00

        36   CAHILL PAT             PATRICK J CAHILL                 319725          92210 AP   05/21/2021   1-001-5-09-231         COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY                  3,000.00

       362   CASAD BENJAMIN         BENJAMIN CASAD                   319726          92211 AP   05/21/2021   1-001-5-09-231         COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY                  3,000.00

      5637   CLEARWATER ENTERPRIS   CLEARWATER ENTERPRISES,LLC       319693          92199 AP   05/18/2021   1-001-5-05-215         342-0317B24244 2104 GAS SERVIE               74.00

      5637   CLEARWATER ENTERPRIS   CLEARWATER ENTERPRISES,LLC       319693          92199 AP   05/18/2021   1-001-5-14-220         342-12094264312104 GAS SVC                1,088.82

      5637   CLEARWATER ENTERPRIS   CLEARWATER ENTERPRISES,LLC       319693          92199 AP   05/18/2021   1-001-5-32-392         342-12019296502104 GAS SVC                1,681.02

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       5637 TOTAL                  2,843.84

     30147   COMMERCE BANK          COMMERCE BANK                    319727          92212 AP   05/21/2021   1-001-5-03-233         300 DEPOSIT SLIPS (COUNTY TREA              114.90

     11721   DEAF EXPRESSION,INC    DEAF EXPRESSION,INC              319730          92215 AP   05/21/2021   1-001-5-19-221         INTERPRETER 5/14/21 DANNER                  184.20

      5362   DIAMOND DRUGS          DIAMOND DRUGS,INC                319694          92200 AP   05/18/2021   1-001-5-07-219         KSLV APRIL INMATE PRESCRIPTION            1,462.17

    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH)       ENTERPRISE FM TRUST              319713              8      05/20/2021   1-001-5-41-271         2266047810 MAY LEASE PMTS FBN4              394.21

    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH)       ENTERPRISE FM TRUST              319713              8      05/20/2021   1-001-5-41-271         2266047810 MAY LEASE PMTS FBN4              359.77

    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH)       ENTERPRISE FM TRUST              319713              8      05/20/2021   1-001-5-41-271         2266047810 MAY LEASE PMTS FBN4              394.21

    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH)       ENTERPRISE FM TRUST              319713              8      05/20/2021   1-001-5-41-271         2266047810 MAY LEASE PMTS FBN4              354.63

    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH)       ENTERPRISE FM TRUST              319713              8      05/20/2021   1-001-5-41-271         2266047810 MAY LEASE PMTS FBN4              394.21

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR     516725 TOTAL                  1,897.03

        86   EVERGY                 EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC        319731          92216 AP   05/21/2021   1-001-5-05-215         ELEC SVC EMS 9101                           606.30

        81   FULLER G               GARY L FULLER ATTY               319732          92217 AP   05/21/2021   1-001-5-09-231         COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY                  3,000.00

      1941   HALLEY                 LAW OFFICE OF E ELAINE HALLEY    319733          92218 AP   05/21/2021   1-001-5-09-231         COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY                  3,000.00

     26400   KANSAS GAS             KANSAS GAS SERVICE               319735          92220 AP   05/21/2021   1-001-5-14-220         510614745 1628631 73 GAS TRANS              746.61

     26400   KANSAS GAS             KANSAS GAS SERVICE               319735          92220 AP   05/21/2021   1-001-5-32-392         510614745 1628631 73 GAS TRANS            1,076.29

     26400   KANSAS GAS             KANSAS GAS SERVICE               319735          92220 AP   05/21/2021   1-001-5-33-392         510614745 1562996 18 GAS TRANS              613.64

     26400   KANSAS GAS             KANSAS GAS SERVICE               319735          92220 AP   05/21/2021   1-001-5-33-392         510614745 1562996 18 GAS TRANS               69.02

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR      26400 TOTAL                  2,505.56

       251   KC PATHOLOGY PA        KC PATHOLOGY PA                  319736          92221 AP   05/21/2021   1-001-5-07-219         INMATE MEDICAL BILL                          54.91

        30   KOHL FRANK             FRANK E KOHL                     319737          92222 AP   05/21/2021   1-001-5-09-231         COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY                  3,000.00

       168   LCHS                   LEAVENWORTH CO HUMANE SOCIETY    319739          92224 AP   05/21/2021   1-001-5-07-266         APRIL CONTRACT (SHF)                      1,250.00

     28529   LEADSONLINE LLC        LEADSONLINE LLC                  319740          92225 AP   05/21/2021   1-001-5-07-208         LEAVEN DATABASE PKG W/CHARTER             1,368.00

      1409   LEAV CO CO             LEAV CO CONSERVATION DISTRICT    319741          92226 AP   05/21/2021   1-001-5-25-230         PER 2021 LVCO BUDGET                     11,250.00

      1409   LEAV CO CO             LEAV CO CONSERVATION DISTRICT    319741          92226 AP   05/21/2021   1-001-5-25-230         PER 2021 LVCO BUDGET                     11,250.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       1409 TOTAL                 22,500.00

       537   LEAV TIMES             LEAVENWORTH TIMES                319742          92227 AP   05/21/2021   1-001-5-06-218         ACCT 267:RESOLUTIONS                         47.45

       537   LEAV TIMES             LEAVENWORTH TIMES                319742          92227 AP   05/21/2021   1-001-5-06-218         ACCT 267:RESOLUTIONS                         49.25

       537   LEAV TIMES             LEAVENWORTH TIMES                319742          92227 AP   05/21/2021   1-001-5-06-218         ACCT 267 PUBLIC NOTICES                      27.65

       537   LEAV TIMES             LEAVENWORTH TIMES                319742          92227 AP   05/21/2021   1-001-5-06-218         ACCT 267 PUBLIC NOTICES                      24.50

       537   LEAV TIMES             LEAVENWORTH TIMES                319742          92227 AP   05/21/2021   1-001-5-06-218         ACCT 267 PUBLIC NOTICES                      21.35

       537   LEAV TIMES             LEAVENWORTH TIMES                319742          92227 AP   05/21/2021   1-001-5-06-218         ACCT 267 PUBLIC NOTICES                      20.00

       537   LEAV TIMES             LEAVENWORTH TIMES                319742          92227 AP   05/21/2021   1-001-5-06-218         ACCT 267 PUBLIC NOTICES                      16.85

       537   LEAV TIMES             LEAVENWORTH TIMES                319742          92227 AP   05/21/2021   1-001-5-11-209         1 YEAR SUB - COUNTY ATTORNEY                165.83

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        537 TOTAL                    372.88

        61   MIAMI CO DIST CT       CENTRAL COURT PAYMENT PROCESSI   319744          92229 AP   05/21/2021   1-001-5-19-222         DOCKET FEE MI-2021-CT-083                    56.50

      1827   MURRAY TILLOTSON & B   MURRAY TILLOTSON & BURTON        319746          92231 AP   05/21/2021   1-001-5-09-231         ATTORNEY VOUCHERS: VARIOUS CIN            4,068.95

     29720   SCHWINN EL             SCHWINN ELECTRIC                 319750          92235 AP   05/21/2021   1-001-5-31-298         JC & HEALTH DEPT SERVICES                   101.00

     29720   SCHWINN EL             SCHWINN ELECTRIC                 319750          92235 AP   05/21/2021   1-001-5-32-209         JC & HEALTH DEPT SERVICES                   270.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR      29720 TOTAL                    371.00

      1793   ST JOHN 956430         ST JOHN HOSPITAL                 319751          92236 AP   05/21/2021   1-001-5-07-219         INMATE MEDICAL BILLS                        515.87

warrants by vendor
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P.O.NUMBER CHECK#

      1793   ST JOHN 956430         ST JOHN HOSPITAL                 319751          92236 AP   05/21/2021   1-001-5-07-219         INMATE MEDICAL BILLS                        320.82

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       1793 TOTAL                    836.69

        49   ST LUKES               ST LUKES HOSPITAL                319752          92237 AP   05/21/2021   1-001-5-07-219         INMATE MEDICAL BILLS                         34.66

        49   ST LUKES               ST LUKES HOSPITAL                319752          92237 AP   05/21/2021   1-001-5-07-219         INMATE MEDICAL BILLS                         37.29

        49   ST LUKES               ST LUKES HOSPITAL                319752          92237 AP   05/21/2021   1-001-5-07-219         INMATE MEDICAL BILLS                         37.29

        49   ST LUKES               ST LUKES HOSPITAL                319752          92237 AP   05/21/2021   1-001-5-07-219         INMATE MEDICAL BILL                          72.13

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR         49 TOTAL                    181.37

      8350   STANLEY CONVERGENT     STANLEY CONVERGENT SECURITY SO   319698          92204 AP   05/18/2021   1-001-5-07-262         2234634591 TECH SUPPORT (SHF)               324.00

       302   STATE CHMEICAL         STATE INDUSTRIAL PRODUCTS        319699          92205 AP   05/18/2021   1-001-5-07-359         828363 DRAIN CHEMICALS FOR JAI              407.51

       248   SUMMIT FOOD            ELIOR,INC                        319753          92238 AP   05/21/2021   1-001-5-07-261         INMATE MEALS                              5,286.63

       248   SUMMIT FOOD            ELIOR,INC                        319753          92238 AP   05/21/2021   1-001-5-07-261         INMATE MEALS                              5,275.24

       248   SUMMIT FOOD            ELIOR,INC                        319753          92238 AP   05/21/2021   1-001-5-07-261         INMATE MEALS                              5,491.77

       248   SUMMIT FOOD            ELIOR,INC                        319753          92238 AP   05/21/2021   1-001-5-07-261         INMATE MEALS                              5,525.66

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        248 TOTAL                 21,579.30

      2390   UNITED IMAGING         UNITED IMAGING                   319756          92241 AP   05/21/2021   1-001-5-07-219         INMATE MEDICAL BILLS                         32.59

      2144   VAN TUYL JOELLEN       JOELLEN M VAN TUYL               319757          92242 AP   05/21/2021   1-001-5-11-255         CO ATTY TRANSCRIPTS                         524.00

      2144   VAN TUYL JOELLEN       JOELLEN M VAN TUYL               319757          92242 AP   05/21/2021   1-001-5-19-251         DIST CT TRANSCRIPT FEES                     240.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       2144 TOTAL                    764.00

         2   WATER DEPT             WATER DEPT                       319700          92206 AP   05/18/2021   1-001-5-05-215         WATER SVC EMS 9103                           46.66

      2007   WIRENUTS               WIRENUTS                         319701          92207 AP   05/18/2021   1-001-5-07-207         SVC CALL - ANNEX CAMERA REPLAC              872.47

       100   WITNESS LIST           

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        100 TOTAL                    641.00

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 001                              82,691.38

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      2387   ORTEGA JENNIFER        JENNIFER ORTEGA                  319747          92232 AP   05/21/2021   1-108-5-00-280         CHIEF OF PHARMACY SVCS 7/1/20-              275.00

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 108                                 275.00

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH)       ENTERPRISE FM TRUST              319713              8      05/20/2021   1-115-5-00-415         2266047810 MAY LEASE PMTS FBN4              266.28

    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH)       ENTERPRISE FM TRUST              319713              8      05/20/2021   1-115-5-00-418         2266047810 MAY LEASE PMTS FBN4              975.83

    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH)       ENTERPRISE FM TRUST              319713              8      05/20/2021   1-115-5-00-418         2266047810 MAY LEASE PMTS FBN4              499.16

    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH)       ENTERPRISE FM TRUST              319713              8      05/20/2021   1-115-5-00-423         2266047810 MAY LEASE PMTS FBN4              602.61

warrants by vendor
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    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH)       ENTERPRISE FM TRUST              319713              8      05/20/2021   1-115-5-00-434         2266047810 MAY LEASE PMTS FBN4              544.47

    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH)       ENTERPRISE FM TRUST              319713              8      05/20/2021   1-115-5-00-434         2266047810 MAY LEASE PMTS FBN4              571.62

    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH)       ENTERPRISE FM TRUST              319713              8      05/20/2021   1-115-5-00-434         2266047810 MAY LEASE PMTS FBN4              547.86

    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH)       ENTERPRISE FM TRUST              319713              8      05/20/2021   1-115-5-00-434         2266047810 MAY LEASE PMTS FBN4              394.46

    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH)       ENTERPRISE FM TRUST              319713              8      05/20/2021   1-115-5-00-434         2266047810 MAY LEASE PMTS FBN4              394.21

    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH)       ENTERPRISE FM TRUST              319713              8      05/20/2021   1-115-5-00-434         2266047810 MAY LEASE PMTS FBN4              379.50

    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH)       ENTERPRISE FM TRUST              319713              8      05/20/2021   1-115-5-00-434         2266047810 MAY LEASE PMTS FBN4              381.25

    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH)       ENTERPRISE FM TRUST              319713              8      05/20/2021   1-115-5-00-434         2266047810 MAY LEASE PMTS FBN4              381.49

    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH)       ENTERPRISE FM TRUST              319713              8      05/20/2021   1-115-5-00-434         2266047810 MAY LEASE PMTS FBN4              492.64

    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH)       ENTERPRISE FM TRUST              319713              8      05/20/2021   1-115-5-00-434         2266047810 MAY LEASE PMTS FBN4              278.56

    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH)       ENTERPRISE FM TRUST              319713              8      05/20/2021   1-115-5-00-434         2266047810 MAY LEASE PMTS FBN4              394.21

    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH)       ENTERPRISE FM TRUST              319713              8      05/20/2021   1-115-5-00-434         2266047810 MAY LEASE PMTS FBN4              719.20

    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH)       ENTERPRISE FM TRUST              319713              8      05/20/2021   1-115-5-00-434         2266047810 MAY LEASE PMTS FBN4              395.28

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR     516725 TOTAL                  8,218.63

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 115                               8,218.63

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      2007   WIRENUTS               WIRENUTS                         319701          92207 AP   05/18/2021   1-118-5-00-405         ANNEX-LOW LIGHT CAMERA                      579.98

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 118                                 579.98

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      1220   CULLIGAN OF GREATER    CULLIGAN OF GREATER KANSAS CIT   319729          92214 AP   05/21/2021   1-126-5-00-225         1220762 WATER/COOLER RENTAL                  42.00

    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH)       ENTERPRISE FM TRUST              319713              8      05/20/2021   1-126-5-00-221         2266047810 MAY LEASE PMTS FBN4               14.77

      2505   INTRINSIC INTERVENTI   INTRINSIC INTERVENTIONS          319734          92219 AP   05/21/2021   1-126-5-00-226         SMART SCREEN UA TEST CUPS                   316.00

       221   MIRROR                 THE MIRROR INC                   319745          92230 AP   05/21/2021   1-126-5-00-705         SUBSTANCE ABUSE ASSESSMENT                   40.00

       207   SUNFLOWER HEALING      KATHRYN KAY LUNA                 319754          92239 AP   05/21/2021   1-126-5-00-705         BIP SESSIONS                                100.00

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 126                                 512.77

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      5637   CLEARWATER ENTERPRIS   CLEARWATER ENTERPRISES,LLC       319693          92199 AP   05/18/2021   1-133-5-00-304         342-5600012104 GAS SERVICE                  209.42

       407   LIGHTLE ENTERPRISE     LIGHTLE ENTERPRISE OF OHIO LLC   319695          92201 AP   05/18/2021   1-133-5-00-363         5-22 PAVEMENT MARKING TAPE                  956.00

      1962   MOTOROLA               MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS, INC          319696          92202 AP   05/18/2021   1-133-5-00-440         5-1 1036540426 RADIO EQUIPMENT           16,056.21

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 133                              17,221.63

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      1220   CULLIGAN OF GREATER    CULLIGAN OF GREATER KANSAS CIT   319729          92214 AP   05/21/2021   1-136-5-00-203         1274542 WATER/COOLER RENTAL, I               21.00

      1220   CULLIGAN OF GREATER    CULLIGAN OF GREATER KANSAS CIT   319729          92214 AP   05/21/2021   1-136-5-00-203         1274542 WATER/COOLER RENTAL, I               25.00

      1220   CULLIGAN OF GREATER    CULLIGAN OF GREATER KANSAS CIT   319729          92214 AP   05/21/2021   1-136-5-00-223         1274542 WATER/COOLER RENTAL, I               21.00

      1220   CULLIGAN OF GREATER    CULLIGAN OF GREATER KANSAS CIT   319729          92214 AP   05/21/2021   1-136-5-00-223         1274542 WATER/COOLER RENTAL, I               25.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       1220 TOTAL                     92.00

    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH)       ENTERPRISE FM TRUST              319713              8      05/20/2021   1-136-5-00-221         2266047810 MAY LEASE PMTS FBN4               14.77

      2505   INTRINSIC INTERVENTI   INTRINSIC INTERVENTIONS          319734          92219 AP   05/21/2021   1-136-5-00-203         SMART SCREEN UA TEST CUPS                   158.00

      2505   INTRINSIC INTERVENTI   INTRINSIC INTERVENTIONS          319734          92219 AP   05/21/2021   1-136-5-00-223         SMART SCREEN UA TEST CUPS                   158.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       2505 TOTAL                    316.00

       221   MIRROR                 THE MIRROR INC                   319745          92230 AP   05/21/2021   1-136-5-00-203         SUBASTANCE ABUSE ASSESSMENT                 175.00

      7098   QUILL CORP             QUILL CORP                       319749          92234 AP   05/21/2021   1-136-5-00-238         5645204 COMM CORR OFFICE SUPPL               32.99

      7098   QUILL CORP             QUILL CORP                       319749          92234 AP   05/21/2021   1-136-5-00-238         5645204 COMM CORR OFFICE SUPPL              103.98

      7098   QUILL CORP             QUILL CORP                       319749          92234 AP   05/21/2021   1-136-5-00-238         5645204 COMM CORR OFFICE SUPPL              219.98

      7098   QUILL CORP             QUILL CORP                       319749          92234 AP   05/21/2021   1-136-5-00-301         5645204 COMM CORR OFFICE SUPPL              219.98

      7098   QUILL CORP             QUILL CORP                       319749          92234 AP   05/21/2021   1-136-5-00-301         5645204 COMM CORR OFFICE SUPPL               32.99

      7098   QUILL CORP             QUILL CORP                       319749          92234 AP   05/21/2021   1-136-5-00-301         5645204 COMM CORR OFFICE SUPPL              309.99

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       7098 TOTAL                    919.91

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 136                               1,517.68

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      7098   QUILL CORP             QUILL CORP                       319749          92234 AP   05/21/2021   1-138-5-00-301         5645204 COMM CORR OFFICE SUPPL              219.98

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 138                                 219.98

warrants by vendor
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------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      2621   BOOKER TERRY           TERRY BOOKER                     319689          92195 AP   05/18/2021   1-145-5-00-256         MEALS RESERVED                            9,445.20

      2621   BOOKER TERRY           TERRY BOOKER                     319689          92195 AP   05/18/2021   1-145-5-00-256         MEALS RESERVED                            9,496.20

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       2621 TOTAL                 18,941.40

         2   WATER DEPT             WATER DEPT                       319758          92243 AP   05/21/2021   1-145-5-00-246         WATER SVC COUNCIL ON AGING                  139.64

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 145                              19,081.04

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      4605   C & H OUTDOOR          C & H OUTDOOR LLC                319692          92198 AP   05/18/2021   1-153-5-00-3           5-4 PUBLIC WORKS - BRINE MAKER           65,291.00

    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH)       ENTERPRISE FM TRUST              319713              8      05/20/2021   1-153-5-00-401         2266047810 MAY LEASE PMTS FBN4              852.81

    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH)       ENTERPRISE FM TRUST              319713              8      05/20/2021   1-153-5-00-401         2266047810 MAY LEASE PMTS FBN4              470.19

    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH)       ENTERPRISE FM TRUST              319713              8      05/20/2021   1-153-5-00-401         2266047810 MAY LEASE PMTS FBN4              558.87

    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH)       ENTERPRISE FM TRUST              319713              8      05/20/2021   1-153-5-00-401         2266047810 MAY LEASE PMTS FBN4              499.59

    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH)       ENTERPRISE FM TRUST              319713              8      05/20/2021   1-153-5-00-401         2266047810 MAY LEASE PMTS FBN4              394.21

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR     516725 TOTAL                  2,775.67

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 153                              68,066.67

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      7158   A-1 RENTAL             A-1 RENTAL                       319685          92191 AP   05/18/2021   1-160-5-00-263         JOHNNY ON THE JOB - TRANSFER S              100.00

     26195   ADVANCE AUTO PARTS     GENERAL PARTS DISTRIBUTION       319686          92192 AP   05/18/2021   1-160-5-00-213         5-6 670030 DEF, AIR BREAK COIL               36.76

     26195   ADVANCE AUTO PARTS     GENERAL PARTS DISTRIBUTION       319686          92192 AP   05/18/2021   1-160-5-00-213         5-6 670030 DEF, AIR BREAK COIL              128.32

     26195   ADVANCE AUTO PARTS     GENERAL PARTS DISTRIBUTION       319686          92192 AP   05/18/2021   1-160-5-00-213         5-6 670030 DEF, AIR BREAK COIL               60.66

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR      26195 TOTAL                    225.74

      7258   L & R REFR             L & R REFRIGERATION SERVICE CO   319738          92223 AP   05/21/2021   1-160-5-00-208         FREON REMOVAL 41 UNITS                      320.00

     17209   REDDI SERV             REDDI SERVICES                   319697          92203 AP   05/18/2021   1-160-5-00-263         MAY SEPTIC                                  295.00

     10703   TIRE TOWN              TIRE TOWN                        319755          92240 AP   05/21/2021   1-160-5-00-207         SCRAP TIRES                                 400.00

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 160                               1,340.74

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

     29034   MHS                    MCAFEE HENDERSON SOLUTIONS       319702           1563 AP   05/19/2021   1-171-5-03-201         5-5 EISENHOWER PROJ 2020.045.0           38,153.40

       490   POOR RICH              POOR RICHARDS                    319703           1564 AP   05/19/2021   1-171-5-03-303         5-4 COPIES FOR CHG ORDR-EISENH              758.56

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 171                              38,911.96

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      1613   POWERPHONE             POWERPHONE                       319748          92233 AP   05/21/2021   1-174-5-00-210         TRAINING - NEW 911 DISPATCHERS              658.00

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 174                                 658.00
